RESOLUTION NO. 17016

FILED FOR RECORD

SEP 14 2021

BECKY LANDRUM

unty, Tex.

at 1:30 o'clock ____

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF HUNT COURTY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO COVID-19 RELATED DISASTER LEAVE WITH PAY FOR COUNTY EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic continues to impact the employees and citizens of Hunt County; and

WHEREAS, in order to address isolation, quarantine, sick leave and pay related to COVID-19 infections and exposures in county employees the Commissioners Court has developed policies with respect to the same based on Centers for Disease Control ("CDC") guidance; and

WHEREAS, the Hunt County Commissioners Court desires to amend such policies to provide for county employee leave and pay related to COVID-19 related closures of schools and daycares and/or the need for county employees' children and/or dependents to isolate because of confirmed close contact or COVID-19 diagnosis; and

WHEREAS, the Hunt County Commissioners Court desires to adopt such amended policies in the interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Hunt County; NOW THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED:

1. That county employees, including fire fighters, peace officers, detention officers and emergency medical technicians, who must miss work in response to the closure of a daycare, school or class or whose child or dependent is required to isolate because of a confirmed close contact or COVID-19 diagnosis will receive disaster leave with pay until such time as the condition requiring the employee to miss work is no longer present and documentable. Disaster leave with pay under these circumstances will be paid only if a an employee seeking such pay provides proof of the following to the employee's supervisor with the employee's timesheets, which are to be forwarded to the County Treasurer, the following: (1) the closure and their dependent's attendance at that school or daycare; or (2) the need to isolate under current CDC guidelines. If test results and/or a letter from the relevant school or daycare are not attached, then sick time will be used rather than disaster leave with pay.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Resolution is PASSED AND APPROVED, as of this the day of September, 2021.

County Judge May

Precinct 1 Commissioner

Precinct 2/Commissioner

Precinct 3 Commissioner

Precinct 4 Commissioner

ATTEST: ______ County Clerk